

**BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, REGION 19**

In the Matter of:

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Employer,

and

SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
EMPLOYEES IN AEROSPACE, LOCAL 2001,
IFPTE, AFL-CIO

Petitioner.

Case No. 19-RC-15419

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

A. Statement of the Case.....1

B. Overview of the Facts3

II. ARGUMENT 6

A. Board Law Mandates an *Armour-Globe* Election if the Voting Group Shares a Community of Interest with the Existing Unit and it Comprises an Identifiable Distinct Segment of the Workforce.....7

1. Neither the non-professional status of the FSRs nor the law concerning multi-location units preclude an *Armour-Globe* election among the FSRs.....8

a. Despite their non-professional status, the FSRs share a community of interest with the professional bargaining unit employees.9

b. The law concerning multi-location bargaining units does not apply in this case.....11

2. The FSRs share a sufficient community of interest with the professional unit for inclusion in that unit.....12

a) Similarity of wage rates and wage determinations.....12

(1) Boeing uses the same method for setting wages of all salaried employees.....12

(2) The FSR Controllers receive overtime and premium pay like employees in the professional unit.....15

b) The hours of FSRs, like those of bargaining unit employees, vary depending on their job requirements as salaried employees.....15

c) The benefit plans offered FSRs closely resemble those available to SPEEA professional bargaining unit employees.....17

d) The SPEEA professionals and the voting group share sufficient common supervision and labor relations to have a community of interest.....18

e) Similarity in training, skills, and job functions and functional integration21

(2) The FSRs jobs are highly functionally integrated with those of the professional bargaining unit.....23

f) The FSRs contact professional bargaining unit employees frequently and continuously.....31

g) The frequent interchange of employees from professional unit positions to FSR positions and *vice versa* demonstrates community of interest between those groups.....33

h) Neither the geographic makeup of the proposed voting group nor the history of collective bargaining diminishes the strong community of interest between the FSRs and the SPEEA bargaining unit.....	36
(1) The geographic makeup of the proposed voting group resembles the diversity of the existing professional unit and supports the community of interest between the two groups.....	36
(2) The history of collective bargaining does not preclude an <i>Armour-Globe</i> election.....	42
B. FSRs Comprise an Identifiable Distinct Segment of the Boeing Workforce.....	44
C. SPEEA has not Relinquished its Right to Represent the FSRs in the Professional Unit through an <i>Armour-Globe</i> Election by agreeing to some of the contract language in Joint Exhibit 1.....	45
D. The Team Leads are not Supervisors as Defined by the Act.....	46
1. The team leads do not exercise any supervisory functions.....	46
2. The team leads are not supervisors as a matter of law.....	50
III. Conclusion.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armour and Company</i> , 40 NLRB 1333 (1942)	7
<i>Bartlett Collins Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 484 (2110).....	30
<i>Briggs Indiana Corporation</i> , 63 NLRB 1270 (1945).....	45
<i>Cessna Aircraft Company</i> , 123 NLRB 855 (1959).....	45
<i>Corporation and UAW</i> , 354 NLRB No. 92 (2009).....	8
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....	51
<i>Dillows Electric Supply</i> , 311 NLRB 878 fn. 2 (1993).....	52
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities</i> , 329 NLRB No. 55 (1999).....	52
<i>Globe Machine and Stamping Co.</i> , 3 NLRB 204 (1937).....	7
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 1334 (2000).....	52
<i>Hilander Foods</i> , 348 NLRB 1200 (2006).....	43
<i>International Bedding Company</i> , 356 NLRB No. 168 (2011)	9, 24, 44
<i>John P. Scripps Newspaper Corp.</i> 329 NLRB 854 (1999).....	9
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962).....	9
<i>Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings</i> , 341 NLRB 1079 (2004).....	43
<i>Liquid Transporters</i> , 250 NLRB 1421 (1980).....	52
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corporation</i> , 202 NLRB 1140 (1973)	passim
<i>Marks Oxygen Co.</i> 147 NLRB 228, 230 (1964)	9
<i>Maryland Drydock Co.</i> , 50 NLRB 363 (1943).....	7
<i>New Britain Transportation</i> , 330 NLRB 397 (1999).....	11
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Raytheon Company</i> , 918 F2d 249 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>North Shore Weeklies, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1128 (1955)	52
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).....	51, 52
<i>Poly-America, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 667 (1999).....	52
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354, 355-356 (2007)	51
<i>Sheraton Universal Hotel</i> , 350 NLRB 1114 (2007).....	52
<i>Sleepy's Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 21 (2010).....	12
<i>Stormont-Vail Healthcare</i> , 340 NLRB 1205 (2003).....	43
<i>Talmadge Park, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1241 (2007)	51
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 31-UC-311 (August 5, 2011)	passim
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 337 NLRB 152, 153 (2001).....	20
<i>Turner Industries Group</i> , 349 NLRB 428 (2007).....	43
<i>UMass Memorial Center and International Association of EMTs</i> , 349 NLRB 369 (2007).....	45
<i>Warner Lambert, Co.</i> 298 NLRB 993, 995 1990).....	8, 44
<i>Women and Infants' Hospital of Rhode Island</i> , 333 NLRB 479 (2001).....	46

STATUTES

Section 2 (11) of the Act..... 3
Section 2(12)(a) of the NLRA 9, 24
Section 2(12)(a)(iv) of the Act..... 24
Section 9(b)(1) of the Act 9, 10

**BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, REGION 19**
